model application suggests that in Hungary the future limiting factor of outdoor

maize production without irrigation might be the precipitation.

3.2. Crop temperature inside the canopy

The simulated plant and air temperatures of the scenarios showed similar diurnal

pattern but at different temperature in levels (Fig. 3) given by Dióssy (2008). Air

temperature was in all cases higher than leaf temperature as found also by Singh

and Jacobs (1996), but the difference remained under 1 °C. This indicates that

the plants did not suffer significantly from lack of water in any of the scenarios.

In the past decade the crop temperature at cob level, similarly to that of the

air temperature, rose significantly by 0.6 °C. However, there was a variation

during the diurnal cycle. From the second half of the night to the solar noon, the

hourly rise in crop temperature was significantly higher for the past decade (1–

1.5 °C per hour) (Fig. 3). The difference between the temperatures of the control

and second scenarios decreased during early afternoon, and in the late afternoon

it stabilized between – 0.2 and – 0.7

°C. Such a variation during the diurnal cycle

was not found when comapring other scenarios with the values of the basic run

of 1960 –1990.

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0 4 8 12 16 20

Hours

C
ro

p
 t

em
p

er
at

u
re

 [
°C

]

1961-1990 1997-2006  2XCO2 3.8°C/-15%

4.8°C/-25% 6.0°C/-25% 9.0°C /-10% 9.0°C /-30%

Fig. 3. Daily variations in maize crop temperature in the middle of the canopy (cob level).

The rise in plant temperature determined for the downscalings of the A2

and B2 scenarios to Hungary did not reach the rise of the ambient air

 154

temperature. This means that the cooling effect of the canopy transpiration on

plant temperature was significant. In the scenarios with a smaller warming up,

the degree of cooling was lower, only a couple of tenths of a degree. With

simulating a greater warming up (above 6 °C), the canopy compensating effect

on plant temperature still worked, but it was significantly reduced. The cooling